shopping time (the time spent in-store or searching online and purchasing the products). Tables

1 and 2 present each alternative’s attributes and levels for grocery and non-grocery shopping

scenarios, respectively.

In the survey design, two constraints were added to grocery and non-grocery shopping scenarios

to ensure the choice experiment’s rationality. In the first constraint, the travel time for in-store

and curbside pickup alternatives was equal, meaning that stores provide both options to the

respondents. In the second constraint, the shopping time for online and curbside pickup

alternatives was set to be equal. The time to search and place the order online should not be

different based on the type of delivery.

Respondents were assigned to different choice experiments for grocery and non-grocery

scenarios based on their reported shopping cost in the Purchasing Behavior section. In this regard,

three base values were included for the shopping cost (as shown in the tables). The delivery cost

was also customized based on these base values.

24

Table 1. Attributes and Levels for the Grocery Shopping Scenarios

Attribute

Alternatives

Levels
 Home

delivery

Curbside

pickup

In-store

Travel time (min)  ✓ ✓
-25%, 0, +25%

(Base value: 20 min)

Delivery time  ✓   6-8 hr., Same day, Next day

Shopping Cost
✓ ✓ ✓

 -10%, 0, 10%

(Base values: $50, $100, $200)

Delivery cost ✓
$3, $5, $7 (For shopping cost of $50)

$7, $9, $11 (For shopping cost of $100)

$11, $13, $15 (For shopping cost of $200)

Delivery cost  ✓
$2, $4, $6 (For shopping cost of $50)

$6, $8, $10 (For shopping cost of $100)

$10, $12, $14 (For shopping cost of $200)

Shopping Time

(min)
✓ ✓  -20%, - 10%, +5%

(Base value: 30 min)

Shopping Time

(min)
  ✓

-10%, 0, 15%

(Base value: 30 min)

Table 2. Attributes and Levels for the Non-Grocery Shopping Scenarios

Attribute

Alternatives

Levels Home

delivery

Curbside

pickup

In-store

Travel time (min)  ✓ ✓
-25%, 0, +25%

(Base value: 40 min)

Delivery time  ✓   Next day, 2-3 days, 1-week

Shopping Cost
✓ ✓ ✓

 -10%, 0, 10%

(Base values: $100, $300, $750)

Delivery cost ✓
$0, $3, $5 (For shopping cost of $100)

$0, $5, $7 (For shopping cost of $300)

$0, $7, $9 (For shopping cost of $750)

Delivery cost  ✓
$0, $2, $4 (For shopping cost of $100)

$0, $4, $6 (For shopping cost of $300)

$0, $6, $8 (For shopping cost of $750)

Shopping Time

(min)
✓ ✓  -20%, - 10%, +5%

(Base value: 45 min)

Shopping Time

(min)
  ✓

-10%, 0, 15%

(Base value: 45 min)

25

Figure 2. Example of a choice situation for grocery purchase.

Figure 3. Example of a choice situation for non-grocery purchase.

The choice experiments were designed using a modified Fedorov algorithm (Carlsson and

Martinsson, 2003). Twenty-one scenarios were created for each experiment (grocery or non-

grocery) and each shopping cost segment (e.g., $100, $300, $750 for the grocery experiment). These

scenarios were segmented into three blocks, each with seven situations. In total, the choice

experiments consist of sixty-three grocery and sixty-three non-grocery scenarios. The